Title Sheet

NEW HAMPSHIRE

LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTERXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES PRICE LIST

OF

WIDE VOICE, LLC

Wide Voice, LLC adopts by reference the Model Tariff as prescribed by the New Hampshire PUC as of April 7, 2009.

This price list contains the descriptions and rates applicable to the furnishing of service and facilities for local and interexchange telecommunications services provided by Wide Voice, LLC within the state of New Hampshire. This price list is on file with the State of New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission. Copies may be inspected during normal business hours at the Company's principal place of business.

Issued: November 20, 2013 Effective Date: December 19, 2013

Issued By: Patrick Chicas, President

410 South Rampart, Suite 390

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this Rate Schedule listed below are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective page(s). Original and revised pages as named below comprise all changes from the original Rate Schedule and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION	
1	Original	
2	8th Revised	*
3	Original	
4	Original	
5	Original	
6	Original	
7	Original	
8	Original	
9	5 th Revised	
10	7th Revised	*

Issued: June 29, 2023 Effective Date: August 1, 2023

Issued By: Andrew Nickerson, CEO

410 South Rampart, Suite 390

^{* -} indicates those pages included with this filing

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Check Sheet	2
Table of Contents	3
Symbols	3
Section 1 – Basic Services and Rates	4
Section 2 – Miscellaneous Services and Rates	6
Section 3 – Long Distance Services and Rates	8
Section 4 – Switched Access Services and Rates	9

SYMBOLS

The following are the only symbols used for the purposes indicated below:

- **(D)** Delete or discontinue.
- (I) Change Resulting in an increase to a Customer's bill.
- (M) Moved from another location.
- (**N**) New
- **(R)** Change resulting in a reduction to a Customer's bill.
- (T) Change in text

Issued: November 20, 2013 Effective Date: December 19, 2013

Issued By: Patrick Chicas, President

410 South Rampart, Suite 390

SECTION 1 - BASIC SERVICES AND RATES

1.1 General

Local exchange service is offered to business Customers on a presubscription basis from equal access originating end offices only. Usage rates, per call charges and monthly fees may apply. In addition, applicable Service Order and other non-recurring charges may apply. Call timing is defined in the description for each service. Service is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Service is available where technically feasible and where facilities permit.

1.2 Service Order and Change Charges

Non-recurring charges apply to processing Service Orders for new service, for changes in service, and for changes in the Customer's primary interexchange carrier (PIC) code.

Line Connection Charge	Business
Primary Line	\$60.00
Secondary Line	\$60.00
Service Order Charge	
Moves/Adds/Changes	\$25.00

1.3 Premises Visit Charge

Premises Visit charges apply when the installation of network access facilities or trouble resolution require a visit to the Customer's premises.

	Business
Installation Charge – 1 st Hour	\$120.00
Repair Charge – 1 st ½ Hour	\$91.00
Repair Charge – Each Add'l ½ Hour	\$46.00

Issued: November 20, 2013 Effective Date: December 19, 2013

Issued By: Patrick Chicas, President

410 South Rampart, Suite 390

SECTION 1 - BASIC SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.)

1.4 Inbound Calling Service

Inbound Calling Service is a DID voice line equivalent service used to connect the public switched telephone network and Customer's equipment for the transmission of voice, data, or video traffic. This Service allows Business End Users to designate an area in the Company's Central Office as the Business End User's Designated Premises, based upon space availability. Inbound Calling Service may be provisioned using Company or Customer provided access. Transport and Port charges will be assessed on a DS0-equivalent basis derived by taking the total incoming DID traffic divided by 7,000,000 minutes multiplied by 672.

When Customer-provided access is used, Transport and End User Common Line (EUCL) charges will not apply. EUCL charges will be applied according to the Company's FCC tariff for all Company-provided access.

Transport Charges, per mile (minimum 1 mile) \$1.00	
per mile (minimum 1 mile) \$1.00	
1	
Port Charges	
0-1 DS3s \$5.00	
2-3 DS3s \$4.00	
4-5 DS3s \$3.00	
6-8 DS3s \$2.00	
9+ DS3s \$1.00	
Usage charges <u>per Inbound MC</u>	<u>)U</u>
0 – 2m (MOU) per account \$0.0010)
Over 2m to 10m MOU per account \$0.0007	7
Over 10m to 20m MOU per account \$0.0006	5
Over 20m to 30m MOU per account \$0.0005	5
Over 30m to 40m MOU per account \$0.0004	1
Over 40m to 50m MOU per account \$0.0003	3
Over 50m MOU per account \$0.0002	2

Issued: November 20, 2013 Effective Date: December 19, 2013

Issued By: Patrick Chicas, President

410 South Rampart, Suite 390

SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES

2.1 Operator Service

The Company's operator services, available to presubscribed Customers, are accessible on a twenty-four (24) hour per day seven (7) days per week basis. In addition to the per call service charge, usage rates apply. The types of calls handled are as follows:

Local and IntraLATA

A. Usage Charges

Usage charges for local and intraLATA operator assisted calls are those usage charges that would normally apply to the calling party's service.

B. Per Call Service Charges

Mechanized Calling Card Call	\$2.99
Operator Station Call (Including Collect and Third Party)	\$2.99
Mechanized Station Call (Including Collect and Third Party)	\$2.99
Operator Person to Person Call	\$4.99

2.2 Busy Line Verification and Interrupt Service

Upon request of a calling party the Company will verify a busy condition on a designated local service line. The operator will determine if the line is clear or in use and report to the calling party. At the request of the Customer, the operator will interrupt the call on the busy line. Emergency Interruption is only permitted in cases where the calling party indicates an emergency exists and requests interruption.

Busy Line Verification, per request:	\$3.99
Busy Line Interrupt, per request:	\$5.00

Issued: November 20, 2013 Effective Date: December 19, 2013

Issued By: Patrick Chicas, President

410 South Rampart, Suite 390

SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.)

2.3 Restoral Charge

A restoral charge applies each time a service is reconnected after suspension or termination for nonpayment but before cancellation of the service.

Per occasion, per line:

\$40.00

2.4 Carrier Presubscription

After a Customer's initial selection for a presubscribed toll carrier and as detailed in above, for any change thereafter, an Presubscription Change Charge, as set for the below will apply. Customers who request a change in intraLATA and interLATA carriers with the same order will be assessed a single charge per line.

Nonrecurring Charger per line, trunk or port

\$5.00

2.5 Directory Assistance

Directory Assistance is available to Customers. Directory Assistance charge applies to each call to the Directory Assistance Bureau. Up to two requests may be made on each call to Directory Assistance. The Directory Assistance charge applies to each call regardless of whether the Directory Assistance Bureau is able to furnish the requested telephone number.

Per Call \$1.50

2.6 Returned Check Charge

A return check charge of \$5.00 or the actual administrative cost of recovery up to a maximum of \$25.00 (whichever is greater) will be assessed for checks returned for insufficient funds. At the discretion of the Company, the insufficient funds check charge may be waived under appropriate circumstances (e.g., a bank error).

2.7 Late Payment Fee

A late payment charge of 1.5% per month applies to all overdue balances for business accounts. Any applicable late payment fees will be assessed according to the terms and conditions of the Company or its billing agent and pursuant to New Hampshire state law.

Issued: November 20, 2013 Effective Date: December 19, 2013

Issued By: Patrick Chicas, President

410 South Rampart, Suite 390

SECTION 3 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES

3.1 General

Long Distance service is only available in conjunction with local service.

3.2 Long Distance Directory Assistance Service

The charges as shown below apply for each request made to the Directory Assistance operator:

Long Distance Directory Assistance (555-1212)

\$1.50

Issued: November 20, 2013 Effective Date: December 19, 2013

Issued By: Patrick Chicas, President

410 South Rampart, Suite 390

SECTION 4 - ACCESS SERVICES AND RATES

4.1 **Rates and Charges**

The terminating Tandem-Switched Transport rate schedules are bifurcated into "Standard" and "Affil PCL" rates. The Affil PCL terminating Tandem-Switched Transport rates apply to terminating traffic traversing a Company tandem switch when the terminating carrier is a Company-affiliated price cap carrier. All other terminating Tandem-Switched Transport traffic is subject to the Standard terminating Tandem-Switched Transport rates.²

A.	Dedicated Trunk Port		
	Per DS1	\$163.92	
B.	Dedicated Tandem Trunk Port		
	Per DS1	\$300.00	
C.	Tandem Switching*, per minute of use		(T)
	Originating – 8YY Originating – Non-8YY Terminating - Standard Terminating - Affil PCL	\$0.001000 (R) \$0.000503 \$0.001600 \$0.000000	(C) (C)
D.	Tandem Switched Transport – Termination, per minute of use		(T)
	Originating – 8YY Originating – Non-8YY Terminating	\$0.000000 \$0.000716 \$0.000000	(C) (C) (T)
E.	Tandem Switched Transport – Facility, per minute of use per mile		
	Originating – 8YY Originating – Non-8YY Terminating - Standard Terminating - Affil PCL	\$0.000000 \$0.000004 \$0.000003 \$0.000000	(C) (C)
BYY, ra	ate is the Joint Tandem Switched Transport Access rate.		(N)

¹ Affil PCL terminating Tandem-Switched Transport rates are benchmarked to the price cap LEC rates which are subject to the step down specified in Commission Rules 51.907(g)(2) and 51.907(g).

Issued: July 1, 2021 Effective Date: July 31, 2021

Issued By: Andrew Nickerson, CEO

410 South Rampart, Suite 390

*For 8YY, rate is the Joint Tandem Switched Transport Access rate.

² Standard terminating Tandem-Switched Transport rates are benchmarked to the price cap LEC rates which are not subject to the step down specified in Commission Rules 51.907(g)(2) and 51.907(g).

SECTION 4 - ACCESS SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.)

4.1 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

F.	Common	Transport	Multin	lexing	(DS3/DS1)	١
1.	Common	Transport	MIUIUI	TOAIIIE I	(DOJ/DOI)	,

Originating, per minute of use	\$0.000000
Terminating, per minute of use	\$0.000000

G. Common Trunk Port

Originating, per minute of use – 8YY	\$0.000000 (R)
Originating, per minute of use – Non-8YY	\$0.001145
Terminating, per minute of use	\$0.00000

H. Local Switching

Originating, per minute of use – 8YY	\$0.000000 (R)
Originating, per minute of use – Non-8YY	\$0.001934
Terminating, per minute of use	\$0.000000

I. Carrier Common Line, per minute of use

Originating – 8YY	\$0.000000
Originating – Non-8YY	\$0.026494
Terminating	\$0.000000

J. Interconnection Charge

Per minute of use	\$0.000000

K. Database Charges

LNP Query - per query 800 Query	\$0.002002
Basic, per query	\$0.003981
Effective July 1, 2022	\$0.0020905
Effective July 1, 2023	\$0.0002000

Issued: June 29, 2023 Effective Date: August 1, 2023

Issued By: Andrew Nickerson, CEO

410 South Rampart, Suite 390